

FEB 21 2018

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

PUBLIC MATTER

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of)	Case No.: 18-TR-10698
ROBERT YOUSEFIAN,		ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6007, SUBDIVISION (b)(2)
A Member of the State Bar, No. 166396.		

On January 23, 2018, the State Bar of California, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel (State Bar) filed a motion seeking an order enrolling attorney Robert Yousefian as an inactive member of the State Bar of California pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (b)(2) and rules 5.180, et seq. of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar. A copy of the motion was properly served on attorney Yousefian by certified mail, return receipt requested, on January 23, 2018, to his membership records address. No response to the motion was filed by attorney Yousefian, and the time to do so has now expired.

Attached to the State Bar's motion is a copy of a superior court order assuming jurisdiction over attorney Yousefian's law practice, issued by the Honorable Donna Fields

¹ In its motion, the State Bar also requested judicial notice of certain records and pleadings in the official file maintained by the Superior Court of Los Angeles County in case No. ES 021981, entitled *In the Matter of the Assumption of Jurisdiction over the Law Practice of Robert Yousefian*. Specifically, the State Bar requested judicial notice of the Permanent Order Assuming Jurisdiction Over The Abandoned Client Files of Robert Yousefian, filed January 11, 2018, in Los Angeles County, North Central District. The court grants the State Bar's request for judicial notice and takes judicial notice of those pleadings.

Goldstein, in *In the Matter of the Assumption of Jurisdiction over the Law Practice of Robert Yousefian, State Bar Membership No. 166396*, Los Angeles County Superior Court, case No. ES 021981. The superior court assumed jurisdiction over attorney Yousefian's practice under Business and Professions Code sections 6190, et seq. The superior court's order does not provide for any exceptions to the court's assumption of jurisdiction over attorney Yousefian's practice.

The court finds that the evidence clearly and convincingly demonstrates that an order involuntarily enrolling attorney Yousefian as an inactive member of the State Bar of California is appropriate under Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (b)(2). (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.182(A).)

ORDER

The court orders that the State Bar's January 23, 2018, motion for involuntary inactive enrollment is **GRANTED**. Accordingly, the court further orders that attorney Robert Yousefian be involuntarily enrolled as an inactive member of the State Bar of California (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6007, subd. (b)(2)) effective three days after service of this order by mail (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.184).

Dated: February / , 2018

YVETTE D. ROLAND Judge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on February 21, 2018, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE 6007, SUBDIVISION (b)(2)

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ROBERT YOUSEFIAN LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT YOUSEFIAN 1927 W GLENOAKS BLVD GLENDALE, CA 91201 - 1503

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Asami J. Kishimizu Pinney, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on February 21, 2018.

Angela@arpenter
Case Administrator
State Bar Court